際控股有限公司), which is controlled by Mr. Shi, the controlling shareholder of the Company.

The book values of the merged company’s assets and liabilities as at the merger date and 31 December
2024 were as follows:

Merger date
31December

2024
Book value Book value

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets 213,694 213,694
Current assets 32,526 32,526
Current liabilities (87,655) (87,655)
Non-current liabilities (69,066) (69,066)

Net assets 89,499

Difference directly credited to equity 11,040

Cash consideration 100,539

63

62

Interim Report 2025   JIANGSU LOPAL TECH. GROUP CO., LTD.

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2025

20. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS
(CONTINUED)
The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combinations under common control
occurred during the six months ended 30 June 2024 on the Group’s financial position as at 31 December
2024 and the results for the six months ended 30 June 2024 are summarised as follows:

For the six months ended 30 June 2024:

As originally
stated

Effect of
business

Combinations
under common

control As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Revenue  3,568,612 — 3,568,612

Loss for the period (260,220)  (1,413)  (261,633)
Other comprehensive income  (1,920) —  (1,920)
Total comprehensive loss for the period  (262,140)  (1,413)  (263,553)

Attributable to:
Owners of the Company  (219,218)  (1,413)  (220,631)
Non-controlling interests  (42,922) — (42,922)

As at 31 December 2024:

As originally
stated

Effect of
business

combinations
under common

control As restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets 8,643,207 213,694 8,856,901
Current assets 7,165,761 32,526 7,198,287
Current liabilities (8,557,859) (87,655) 8,645,514
Non-current liabilities (3,317,634) (69,066) 3,386,700
Total equity attributable to owners of

the Company 3,080,249 89,499 3,169,748
Non-controlling interests 853,226 — 853,226

65

64

JIANGSU LOPAL TECH. GROUP CO., LTD.   Interim Report 2025

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
30 June 2025

21. COMMITMENTS
The Group had the following contractual commitments at the end of the reporting period:

30 June
2025

31 December
2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)
(Unaudited and

restated)

Property, equipment and other intangible assets 1,515,777 1,142,012

Total 1,515,777 1,142,012

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
The following significant transactions were carried out between the Group and its related parties during the
reporting period. In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the related party transactions were carried